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Methodology

Sampling and Reliability

" Methodology/Sample: Online survey of randomly-selected sample of N=5,002 adult (18+) Canadians who
reported voting in the 2019 Federal Election.

" Field Window: October 23-25, 2019

= Reliability: A margin of error cannot be applied to online samples. A probability sample of this size would carry a
margin of error of +1.4%, 19 times out of 20. Quotas and statistical weighting were applied to ensure the sample
accurately represents the actual voting electorate in the 2019 Federal Election, based upon Elections Canada statistics,
in terms of the provincial distribution of voters and the provincial and national distribution of political party support.

Number of interviews | Number of interviews

British Columbia + 3.4%

Alberta 785 571 + 3.5%

Manitoba 358 162 +5.2%

Saskatchewan 378 160 + 5.0%

Ontario 1123 1898 + 2.9%

Quebec 1000 1183 + 3.1%

New Brunswick 161 148 £ 7.7%

Nova Scotia 194 122 + 7.0% *Caution: PEI results are
based on a small sample.

Newfoundland & Labrador 139 67 + 8.3% Therefore, they should be

Prince Edward Island 47%* 23 + 14.3% viewed as directional,

rather than statistically

Canada 5,002 5,002 + 1.4% significant. rG1
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Methodology 2

Ballot by Province

. erovinee ]
Party Voted For |_Total | BC | AB | MN | sk | ON | PQ | NB | Ns | NFLD | PEI |

BASE: UNWEIGHTED 5002 817 785 358 378 1123 1000 161 194 139 47
BASE: WEIGHTED 5002 668 571 162 160 1898 1183 148 122 67 23
Liberal Party, led by Justin Trudeau 33% 26% 14% 26% 12% 41% 34% 41% 38% 45% 44%
Conservative Party, led by Andrew Scheer 34% 34% 69% 45% 64% 33% 16% 26% 33% 28% 27%
NDP, led by Jagmeet Singh 16% 24% 12% 21% 20% 17% 11% 19% 9% 24% 8%
Green Party, led by Elizabeth May 6% 12% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 11% 17% 3% 21%
Bloc Quebecois (BQ), led by Yves-Francois Blanchet 8% - - - - - 33% - - - -
People's Party of Canada, led by Maxime Bernier 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% = =
Some Other Party 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0%



Key Findings 1

= The 2019 federal election was decided more by party/leader orientations — and the values associated with
these brands — than by issues.
=  Four-in-ten (41%) of voters primarily based their ballot choice on a desire to see a party form majority government (30%) or

a leader become Prime Minister. Moreover, another 21% based their vote on wanting to avoid another party or leader from
forming government.

= Another quarter (24%) based their vote on a desire to see their party of choice form/lead a minority government (18%) or
have influence in a minority government or parliament (6%).

= Just 12% based their vote on a specific policy or issue.

= As part of the ballot decision and casting process, six-in-ten (63%) voters felt that a Liberal Minority
Government was an acceptable outcome — the highest level of acceptability recorded for all of the possible
outcomes tested. Moreover, three-quarters (73%) approve of a Liberal Minority Government that
negotiates/appeals for support on a vote-by-vote (bill-by-bill) basis from any of the other parties in the House
of Commons.

= Although parties/leaders — and the values associated with their brands — were the primary influence upon vote
choice, policies and issues shape political brands. Thus, we asked voters to rate a range of issues in terms of
each issue’s influence on their ballot decision. The primary issues were rooted in affordability, fiscal, and
economic issues. Health care, ethics, pipelines, and immigration also occupied the primary tier of issue -
influence, but many of these issues also have fiscal and economic underpinnings. G



Key Findings 2

= Climate change and the carbon tax rank among the top secondary issues influencing voters’ ballot decision.

=  However, climate change is among the top 5 most influential issues for Liberal, NDP, Green and Bloc voters. Conversely, it
was among one of the least influential issues for Conservatives and PPC voters — although, on a related note, the carbon tax
was more influential among these cohorts.

= Ethics and accountability also emerges as a common issue among many party cohorts — in this case, among majorities of all
voter segments except Liberals.

= When considering all of the election promises as well as the different issues and challenges facing the Liberal
Government, half (50%) of voters feel enacting policies to fight climate change should be the top (14%) or a
major (36%) priority for the re-elected Government.

= Liberal (68%), NDP (68%), and Green (77%) voters significantly more likely to prioritize climate change, especially compared
to Conservative voters (18%).

= Specifically, two-thirds (67%) of voters want the Liberal Government to enact climate policies that are same
(37%) or stronger (30%) than they campaigned on.
=  Throughout the findings, Liberal, NDP, Green, and BQ voters consistently provide higher support for action on climate

change. Also, Conservative voters, as well as residents of Alberta and Saskatchewan, consistently oppose such policies and
action.



Key Findings 3

= A number of climate-related policy proposals were tested, in order to measure support and opposition for
possible policies and initiatives that the Liberal Government may adopt in order to pass legislation and
maintain the confidence of the House.

=  There is widespread support — across party lines and all provinces — for undertaking a large-scale jobs program that invests
in clean energy and green infrastructure.

=  Six-in-ten voters support setting stronger climate change targets, which reduce Canada's overall greenhouse gas emissions
to zero by the year 2050 (63%) and enacting legislation and accountability measures that ensure Canada never misses
another climate target (61%). Three-in-ten voters are opposed to these policy proposals (29% and 30%, respectively).

= Eight-in-ten Liberal (82%), NDP (82%), BQ (86%), and Green (88%) Voters support setting stronger climate change
targets, whereas this is true of just 29% of Conservative Voters (63% are opposed).

= Similarly, eight-in-ten Liberal (78%), NDP (81%), BQ (86%), and Green (87%) Voters support climate change target
accountability measures, whereas this is true of just 27% of Conservative Voters (63% are opposed).

= Across the provinces, majorities of voters in Manitoba (54%), British Columbia (61%), Ontario (65%), Atlantic Canada
(65%), and Quebec (80%) support stronger climate change targets, whereas majorities in Saskatchewan (56%) and
Alberta (59%) — the provinces that would be most affected by these policies — are opposed.

= Majorities of voters in Manitoba (51%), British Columbia (61%), Ontario (63%), Atlantic Canada (64%), and Quebec
(78%) support climate change target accountability measures, whereas majorities in the most relevant provinces of
Saskatchewan (54%) and Alberta (59%) are opposed.



Key Findings 4

= Half of voters support gradually decreasing the production of oil and gas in Canada, while transitioning workers to other

industries (55%) and ending all public subsidies* for the oil and gas industry (51%). A third of voters are opposed to these
policy proposals (37% and 34%, respectively).

= At least seven-in-ten Liberal (69%), NDP (73%), Green (81%), and BQ (81%) Voters support decreasing oil production
while transitioning workers, whereas this is true of just 23% of Conservative Voters (70% are opposed).

=  Majorities of Liberal (56%), NDP (67%), Green (75%), and BQ (84%) Voters support ending oil and gas industry subsidies,
whereas this is true of just 27% of Conservative Voters (60% are opposed).

=  Across the provinces, voters in Ontario (54%), British Columbia (56%), and Quebec (73%) tend to support decreasing oil
production while transitioning workers, with residents of Atlantic Canada (48%; 42% opposed) and Manitoba (47%; 43%
opposed) largely split. Majorities of voters in Alberta (65%) and Saskatchewan (61%) — as noted, the provinces that
would be most impacted by such a policy — are opposed.

= Across the provinces, majorities of voters in British Columbia (55%) and Quebec (69%) support ending oil and gas
industry subsidies, with pluralities in Manitoba (46%; 36% opposed), Atlantic Canada (46%; 35% opposed), and Ontario
(50%; 33% opposed) also supportive. Majorities of voters in Alberta (65%) and Saskatchewan (57%) — the most relevant
provinces regarding this policy — are opposed.

* Although the reference to “public subsidies” in this question did not mention specific subsidies, it is based on the itemization and calculation of fossil fuel industry subsidies in the 2019 r A
International Monetary Fund “Global Fossil Fuel Subsidies Remain Large: An Update Based on Country-Level Estimates” report that Canada subsidized the fossil fuel industry by almost $60 0
billion in 2015 — approximately $1,650 per Canadian.


https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2019/05/02/Global-Fossil-Fuel-Subsidies-Remain-Large-An-Update-Based-on-Country-Level-Estimates-46509
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Conservatives and BQ posted the highest voter retention

rates, holding more than eight-in-ten 2015 supporters.
Liberals held two-thirds. NDP and Greens held about half.

= As this survey was only conducted among 2019 voters, these results do not take into consideration 2015 voters who did not vote in 2019. Also, these
results do not take into consideration voters who did not vote in 2015, do not recall their 2015, or prefer not to reveal their 2015 vote.

= About half of previous NDP and Green party voters voted for the same party this year. 20% from NDP moving to Liberals, and a similar proportion of
previous Green voters moving to the NDP this year. While one-in-ten from both parties voted Conservatives.

2019 Vote by 2015 Vote Choice

2019 Vote
Lib Con NDP Grn BQ Other

andrew Scheer (= [N 3+ | 3% se% 9% 10% 5% 22%
Justin Trudeau Libgral_ 33% 64% 4% 20% 9% 5% 12%

Jagmeet Singh < "pp- 16% 13% 3% 47% 20% 5% 20%

Yves-Francois Blanchet {5 BLOC [ 89 3% 2% 13% 6% 82% 14%
Elizabeth May #} green - 6% 5% 2% 9% 52% 2% 2%
. - PEOPLE S o [ 0 [ 0 [5) 0
Maxime Bernier PARTY I 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8%
Some Other Party I 1% - 1% 1% - - 21%
r 1
SCR7. Which party did you vote for in this election — that is, the 2019 Federal Election that ended on Election Day on Monday, October 21, 2019? (N=5002) L®.l



Based upon voters’ 2"d choices, Liberals and NDP were
competing for similar pool of voters. Conservative and BQ

voters most firm — most likely to not have a 2"d choice.

2" Party Choice by 2019 Vote

2" party Choice among all voters

' Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other
__ 4NDP I >
Jagmeet Singh 46% 10% = 45% 20% 8% 13%
g green 12%
Elizabeth May - 14% 6% 28% - 11% 8% 8%
o W
11%
Justin Trudeau Liberal - = 9% 40% 17% 11% 2% 6%
6‘3’33"3&% - 6%
Andrew Scheer 8% - 7% 5% 14% 449%% 24%
PEOPLES
5%
Maxime Bernier PARTY - 1% 12% 2% 3% 2% - -
3%
Yves-Francois Blanchet vetes | 3% 3% 4% 5% - 4% 6%
I 1%
Some Other Party - 1% 1% - - 4% -
N 37%
No 2nd choice 27% 58% 18% 25% 43% 27% 41%
I 1%
Prefer Not To Say - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%

Al. And, when you were deciding on which party to vote for, which party was your second choice — if any? (N=5002) L‘IJ



In terms of impression ratings, Singh was most popular

leader among voters. May and Trudeau occupy secondary
sub-50 tier. Bernier and Scheer post strongest negatives.

= Just over half of the voters have a positive impression of Jagmeet Singh (56%) with only 25% having a negative impression. Except for May, for
whom voters have a moderately positive impression, the other leaders make a more negative than positive impression on the electorate.

2019 Vote - Positive Impression
Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

Jagmeet Singh [ERI7E 17% 34% 22% 56% | 70% 29% 92% 65% 45% 26% 41%

Elizabeth May o QECOAM -/ 25% 29% WLl | 41% | 53% 17% 58% 89% 28% 20% 24%

Justin Trudeau 33% G4 9% 26% 14% 40% | 83% 6% 41% 31% 26% 10% 15%
Andrew Scheer 40% L 10% 20% 33% | 7% 79% 6% 7% 12% 36% 14%
Yves-Francois Blanchet 4% PA/ 17% 23% 11% 22% | 18% 10% 18% 21% 96% 21% 14%
Maxime Bernier 3% 48% 16% 16% 8%ﬁ 10% 4% 17% 5% 6% 9% 78% 1%
- | ]
UNSURE UNAWARE/ NE\éi"T"{VE SOMEWHAT NEUJ(;{AL/ SOMEWHAT PO\gEl"I'z;VE
UNFAMILIAR  [MpPRESSION NEGATIVE  MpRESSION POSITIVE IMPRESSION

r 1
AG6A. Overall, what is your impression of each of the following leaders? (N=5002) L®.l



Regionally, Singh and May saw highest impression ratings
in BC, ON, and Atlantic Canada. Trudeau’s highest ratings

in ON, PQ, and Atlantic. Scheer’s highest in AB and SK.

Province - Positive Impression
Total Total | BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

Jagmeet Singh SPLT 7 17% 34% 22% 56% |61% 41% 57% 46% 60% 54% 63% 57% 71% 71%

Elizabeth May, ., SSPC ) 25% 29% PRI | 41% |49% 23% 42% 32% 47% 33% 57% 55% 43% 64%

Justin Trudeau 33% 16% [RERA] 26% 14% 40% | 35% 21% 36% 21% 45% 46% 52% 41% 53% 54%

Andrew Scheer 40% RZ N 10% 20% 12% 33% | 31% 61% 40% 58% 31% 20% 23% 26% 32% 27%

Yves-Francois Blanchet4% ¢\ 26% 17% 23% 11% BEEZ 22% | 13% 6% 9% 8% 11% 59% 8% 9% 7% 12%

Maxime Bernier3%: | 48% 16% 16% 8% 10% | 9% 17% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7% 8% 9% -

UNAWARE/ VERY SOMEWHAT NEUTRAL/ SOMEWHAT VERY

UNSURE NEGATIVE NO POSITIVE
UNFAMILIAR  yvpRession  NEGATIVE  jvpression POSITIVE  1MPRESSION
r 1
AG6A. Overall, what is your impression of each of the following leaders? (N=5002) L®J



Despite Singh’s higher impression ratings, Trudeau seen

as best PM, followed closely by Scheer - and Singh
trailing

2019 Vote

Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

81% 4% 19% 18% 42% 10% 24%

Justin Trudeau

Andrew Scheer 1% 85% 3% 3% 18% 14% 22%

Jagmeet Singh 13% 5% 70% 20% 23% 3% 26%

Elizabeth May 4% 2% 6% 58% 11% 3% 18%

Maxime Bernier l 4% 0% 5% 1% 1% 7% 70% 9%

A6B. And, who do you feel would be the best Prime Minister of Canada? (N=5002)



Trudeau is preferred PM in Central and Atlantic Canada,

Scheer preferred in AB and Prairies, and 3-way tie in BC

Province

Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

Justin Trudeau 36% | 29% 15% 28% 16% 39% 48% 40% 34% 44% 43%

Andrew Scheer 32% 29% 63% 40% 61% 29% 20% 23% 27% 26% 26%

Jagmeet Singh 20% 26% 13% 21% 17% 20% 21% 21% 23% 27% 19%

Elizabeth May 12% 3% 8% 4% 8% 7% 12% 13% 2% 12%

Maxime Bernier 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% =

A6B. And, who do you feel would be the best Prime Minister of Canada? (N=5002) L‘.l



Similar proportions preferred Liberal (38%) or

Conservative (36% ) Government, but Conservative

voters more likely to prefer majority government

= However, no one party gets a majority of votes, as vote preferences are spread thin, with only 30% choosing a Conservative Majority and 24%

choosing a Liberal Majority.

Total

Conservative Majority [N 30

Liberal Majority _ 24%
Liberal Minority _ 14%
NDP Majority NN 10%
Conservative Minority - 6%
NDP Minority [ 4%
Green Party Majority - 4%
Green Party Minority l 2%
People's Party Majority I 1%
People's Party Minority 0%

Don't know / Unsure [l 4%

A3B. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, what election result did you most prefer? (N=5002)

Lib

67%
23%
3%
1%
1%

1%

3%

Con NDP
85% 1%
0% 5%
1% 12%
- 54°%%0
10% 2%
- 19%
= 2%
1% =
2% 4%

2019 Vote

Grn
2%
3%
18%
4%
5%
3%
39%
16%

9%

BQ
6%
5%
35%
5%
15%
8%
4%
4%
1%

18%

PPC
16%
2%
8%

7%

48%
16%
3%

Other

3%
3%
10%
6%
26%
5%

2%

2%
42%



Regionally, clear majority support for a Majority
Government outcome only found in AB and SK - in favour

of Conservatives

Province
Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI
conservative Majority [ TGN 30°- 31% 64% 42% 59% 28% 15% 19% 28% 26% 26%
Liberal Majority TN 24% 20% 10% 18% 12% 28% 27% 27% 27% 35% 35%
Liberal Minority [ NN 14% 12% 6% 12% 6% 14% 20% 15% 16% 13% 13%
NDP Majority NN 10% 16% 6% 15% 9% 11% 8% 11% 6% 18% 4%
Conservative Minority [ 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 4%
nop Minority [l 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 4%
Green Party Majority - 4% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 6% 6% 1% 8%
Green Party Minority [l] 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2%
People's Party Majorityl 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - -
People's Party Minority 0% - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - -
pon't know / Unsure [l 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 9% 5% 4% 2% 5%

A3B. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, what election result did you most prefer? (N=5002) L‘EJ



When making ballot decision, six-in-ten voters felt

Liberal Minority Government was an acceptable resuit

= The public was split over the acceptability of a Liberal Majority Government and a Conservative Minority Government, with a slight majority
feeling that a Conservative Majority Government was unacceptable.

2019 Vote - Acceptable

Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other
Liberal Minority go/ 28% 63% 91% 27% 78% 76% 70% 33% 57%
Government

Liberal Majority o, 48% 45% 90% 8% 51% 36% 25% 10% = 16%
Government

I

Conservative Minority 1o, 45% 45% 22%  79%  23% 27%  42%  70%  49%
Government

Conservative Majority 5oy 559, 40% 11%  92%  10% 9% 17%  64%  26%
Government

UNSURE UNACCEPTABLE ACCEPTABLE

r 1
A3A. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, please indicate if you considered th(f{fol/owing possible election results either acceptable or unacceptable? By “acceptable”, we mean that you were not opposed
to it, and were not concerned about it happening. By “unacceptable”, we mean that you did not want it to happen and/or were opposed to it. (N=5002)



A Liberal Minority Government was acceptable to

majorities of residents in all provinces except AB and SK

Province - Acceptable

Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI
Liberal Minority goy 28% 60% 39% 55% 37% 68% 73% 63% 62% 74% 68%
Government

Liberal Majority 7o/ 43% 25% 39% 25% 52% 47% 55% 48% 59% 50%
Government

Conservative Minority 10%
Government

42% 59% 53% 58% 43% 41% 38% 40% 43% 46%

Conservative Majority 5o 55% 40% 38% 73% 50% 66% 37% 27% 33% 35% 37% 31%
Government

UNSURE UNACCEPTABLE ACCEPTABLE

A3A. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, please indicate if you considered th(f{fol/owing possible election results either acceptable or unacceptable? By “acceptable”, we mean that you were not opposed @
to it, and were not concerned about it happening. By “unacceptable”, we mean that you did not want it to happen and/or were opposed to it. (N=5002) L g



Half felt that a NDP Minority Government was

acceptable, but majorities felt other possible outcomes
were unacceptable

2019 Vote - Acceptable

Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

NDP Minority 4oy 40% 50% 62% 17% 92% 63% 52% 21% 29%
Government

NDP Majority 1oy 52% 38% 47% 9%  88%  48%  32% 21%  27%
Government

Green Party Minority 430, 51% 36% 40% 12% 62% 88%  33% 11%  31%
Government

Green Party Majority 130, 60% 27% 28% 7% 49%  77% = 25% 14%  22%
Government

People's Party Minority {504 75% 149, 7% 21% 7% 5% 13%  88% 1%
Government

People's Party Majority oy, 79% 11% 4% 16% 6% 7% 6% 93% 12%
Government

UNSURE UNACCEPTABLE ACCEPTABLE

A3A. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, please indicate if you considered th(f{fol/owing possible election results either acceptable or unacceptable? By “acceptable”, we mean that you were not opposed g
to it, and were not concerned about it happening. By “unacceptable”, we mean that you did not want it to happen and/or were opposed to it. (N=5002) L g



A NDP Minority Government was acceptable to a slim

majority of voters in most provinces - not including AB
and SK

Province - Acceptable

Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

NDP Minority gy, 40% 50% 529 28% 50% 40% 54% 53% 57% 49% 62% 59%
Government

NDP Majority 1 Qo 52% 38% 40% 22% 34% 29% 38% 42% 52% 45% 49% 17%
Government

Green Party Minority {30, 51% 36% 40% 20% 31% 25% 40% 36% 39% 47% 30% 48%
Government

Green Party Majority {30, 60% 27% 33% 15% 22% 17% 31% 26% 31% 36% 22% 32%
Government

People's Party Minority {20y, 75% O | 11% 19% 14% 14% 13% 13% 17% 10% 15% 1%
Government

People's Party Majority 1oy 79% B | 9% 17% 11% 11% 10% 9% 15% 9% 8% -
Government

UNSURE UNACCEPTABLE ACCEPTABLE

A3A. And, when you made your vote choice and voted, please indicate if you considered th?‘ol/owing possible election results either acceptable or unacceptable? By “acceptable”, we mean that you were not opposed @
to it, and were not concerned about it happening. By “unacceptable”, we mean that you did not want it to happen and/or were opposed to it. (N=5002) L g
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For 41% of voters, the main reason behind their ballot
choice was to see a party form a majority government

(30%) or to see a party leader become the PM (11%)

= This was an election decided more by party/leader preference — and the values associated with these brands — than by issues. In addition to the above, 21% based
their vote on avoiding another party or leader from forming government. Another quarter (24%) based their vote on a desire to see their party of choice form/lead a
minority government (18%) or have influence in a minority government or parliament (6%). Just 12% based their vote on a specific policy or issue.

= For Liberal voters, the main reason was to not have any other party/leader form the government (34%), whereas Conservatives voters were mainly aiming for a
majority government (49%). Bloc (72%), Green (41%) and NDP (28%) party voters mainly voted to have their party play an influential role in the Parliament or
Minority government. Liberal (15%) and NDP (14%) voters were the most likely to base their vote on a desire to see their party leader become PM. People’s Party of
Canada (44%) and Green party (24%) voters were, by far, the most likely to base their vote on a specific issue or policy.

Total Lib

Wanted this party to form/lead a Majority _ [o) [s)
Government 30% 27%

Did not want other party/parties or leader(s) to form _ 0, o
government 21% 34%

Wanted this party to have influence/role in 18% 7%
Parliament and/or Minority Government
A specific platform or policy promise they made, or - 129% 8%
they were the best leader/party on a particular issue
Wanted this leader to be Prime Minister - 11% 15%
Wanted this party to form/lead a Minority - [o) s
Government 6% 7%
Don't know/Unsure/ o
No specific reason I 2% 2%

B1. And, what is the main reason you voted for [INSERT CHOICE AT SCR7] ? (N=5002)

Con

499%

17%

6%

12%

9%

4%

2%

NDP

19%

12%

28%

16%

14%

7%

3%

2019 Vote

Grn

11%

10%

41%

24%

8%

4%

3%

BQ

4%

8%

72%

9%

2%

4%

2%

PPC

15%

4%

21%

44%

9%

4%

4%

Other

2%

42%

14%

14%

3%

25%



Across the provinces, pluralities voted to see their

party/leader of choice achieve majority/PM.

Province
Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI
Wanted this party to form/lead a Majority _ 30% 30% 46% 30% 39% 31% 20% 25% 25% 35% 30%
Government
Did not want other party/parties or leader(s) _ 21% 19% 19% 23% 20% 23% 18% 21% 20% 19% 33%
to form government
Wanted this party to have influence/role in (o) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parliament ané/or o Eee _ 18% 17% 9% 11% 11% 13% 33% 10% 14% 10% 13%
A specific platform or policy promise they o
made, or they were the best leader/party on a 12% 15% 14% 14% 13% 13% 9% 21% 16% 15% 7%
particular issue
Wanted this leader to be Prime Minister 11% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 11% 15% 14% 14% 5%

Wanted this party to form/lead a Minority

6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7%
Government

03 I
>

3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%

Don't know/Unsure/ 1)
No specific reason I 2%

-
B1. And, what is the main reason you voted for [INSERT CHOICE AT SCR7] ? (N=5002) @



Ranking issues by influence on ballot decision?:

Affordability, fiscal, and economic issues are the primary
issues - but also health care, ethics, pipelines, and immigration

= Although parties/leaders — and the values associated with their brands — were the primary influence upon vote choice, policies and issues shape
political brands. Thus, we asked voters to rate a range of issues in terms of each issue’s influence on their ballot decision.

2019 Vote — Mean Average Score

Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

Affordability / Cost of living BRETP 5305 33% 34% 72 | 71 74 73 69 69 69 6.2
Jobs and the Economy B 50, 35% 33% 72 | 72 78 68 60 65 72 58

Health care 23% 33% 32% 70 | 74 64 76 78 66 6.1 82

EEics and acc0 aenment 25% 28% 34% 70 | 60 78 72 68 71 78 7.0
Taxes PREE 26% 30% 31% 68 | 60 80 61 58 63 87 59

nrough tax cuts, tax credie arc. D 26% 66 | 62 73 63 63 66 80 4.6
Government budget £ Corsing IMEZD  27% 65 | 53 85 51 54 71 81 4.6
PP ntain (1) sipeimne 28% 62 | 50 7.3 59 66 62 69 7.0
Immigration 28% 61 | 56 67 55 57 65 81 6.9

Poverty and social inequality [JEEEEIE 2% 26% 24% 61 | 65 49 74 71 62 50 56

0-1

DoON'T KNOwW/ - _ - _ 9-10 r
UNSURE NO INFLUENCE 2-3 4-6 7-8 MAJOR INFLUENCE
B2. Using this scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means No Influence At All and 10 means A Major Influence... how much of an influence did the leaders/parties’ stances on the following issues and events have on your decision
of who to vote for? How about...? L g



Ranking issues by influence on ballot decision?: Climate

change and carbon tax rank among top secondary issues - with
climate driving left voters and carbon tax driving right voters

2019 Vote - Mean Average Score

Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

The Liberal Government's carbon

pricing and rebate system, also 15% 6% 26% 21% 28% 6.0 5.4 7.3 5.2 5.4 5.3 7.1 6.4
known as the carbon tax

Climate change NRYACHENCY — 23% 24% 28% 60 71 40 7.2 82 67 42 5.8
Foreign policy / relations 12% % 31% 27% 21% 6.0 6.3 6.3 5.1 5.4 5.4 7.1 4.0
RN 139 7% 31% 27% 20% 58 | 6.0 54 65 65 57 50 3.7
Seniors' issues / Aging population 12% 8% 32% 25% 19% 5.8 5.6 6.1 5.8 6.0 5.6 4.4 5.4
Asylum Seeke[)so 2 d"é’r icr;gg;éfg 14% [10% 31% 20% 23% 5.7 5.1 6.4 4.9 5.6 6.3 7.9 5.6
Crime / public safety [IEWPAZIM [0/ 33% 26% 17% 5.7 5.5 6.3 5.1 4.8 5.1 5.7 5.6
B OO 3% 7% 34% 27% M 57 | 59 59 50 48 53 55 3.9
Refugees 15% 9% 29% 24% 20% 5.6 5.5 5.8 5.4 6.0 5.6 6.7 5.7
SRS SO 169 8% 31% 25% Tl 56 62 40 64 77 63 37 54
Pharmacare 18% 7% 28% 25% 19% 5.5 5.9 4.6 6.7 6.2 5.1 5.1 5.5
DOGESE’;EW/ No INF-LIUENCE 23 4-6 7-8 MAJOR I-NlFLUENCE r -1
B2. Using this scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means No Influence At All and 10 means A Major Influence... how much of an influence did the leaders/parties’ stances on the following issues and events have on your decision @
of who to vote for? How about...?



Ranking issues by influence on ballot decision3: Middling

issues include abortion rights, gun control, and controversies

2019 Vote - Mean Average Score

reserves, etc.

Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other
Abortion rights 21% 18% 27% 54 | 6.4 36 6.9 56 68 31 4.2
Gun control 27% 23% 19% 53 | 59 46 55 59 53 36 4.9
U.S. relations 16% 9% 38% AR 13% 5.2 5.3 5.3 4.7 5.2 5.6 6.9 1.5
Discovery of candidates that
expressed extreme and/or bigoted 23% 10% 24% 18% AR 5.1 5.8 3.9 6.3 6.0 4.4 2.5 5.0
views (during the election)
Foreign aid 36% SUMBPLE | 50 50 53 49 48 44 6.4 2.8
Indigenous issues - Reconciliation,
MMIWG, safe drinking water on VAR 10% 30% 22% 15% 5.0 5.4 4.0 6.2 6.2 4.9 4.1 5.2

The SNC-Laval o O 1e) 26% 11% 23% 14% 23% 49 | 27 73 47 47 40 6.3 6.7
Veterans issues / services 22% 9% 32% 20% 15% 4.9 4.8 5.6 4.3 4.8 3.4 4.3 5.1

Post-secondary grants and loans 25% 12% 31% 18% 12% 4.5 4.9 3.8 5.5 5.3 3.8 2.7 4.5

MAJOR INFLUENCE r b |

aals

|

by
(o)}
~
©

DON'T KNOW/ - 2-3
UNSURE No INFLUENCE

B2. Using this scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means No Influence At All and 10 means A Major Influence... how much of an influence did the leaders/parties’ stances on the following issues and events have on your decision @
of who to vote for? How about...? L g



Ranking issues by influence on ballot decision?: Lesser,

tertiary issues include LGBTQ2 issues, controversies, Bill 21 -
which was a far more influential issue for BQ voters than others

2019 Vote - Mean Average Score

Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other

Sl G 32% 45 | 48 3.6 59 42 43 43 49

LGBTQ2 rights 23% 43 | 54 26 56 53 40 39 28

Qg A 33% L 23% 14%  16% 42 | 44 33 44 43 74 50 49

Same-sex marriage 19 IS 38 50 22 48 45 40 21 3.0

S e e edon) 22% 37 | 43 23 46 56 43 25 3.9

Childcare 27% 36 | 43 30 40 36 31 18 3.1

T o nservatives hirng poltical 19% 34 | 46 18 39 39 33 49 38
consultant to politically attack the PPC

controversy (during the clection) 16% KNNBYSCE | 3.1 | 1.7 47 32 27 23 41 22

S oS g the S1eckon) 17% 28 | 40 13 37 34 25 08 44

Seheer's dual dzenshp (e any 14% 27 | 41 11 37 24 22 17 3.0

Celebrity endorsements, like Obama 65% NORZN 12% [RZNRE | 1.9 2.4 1.4 1.7 1.7 2.5 0.5 0.8

DON'T KNOW/ -1
UNSURE No INFLUENCE

MAJOR INFLUENCE r

|

2-3 4-6 7-8

-
B2. Using this scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means No Influence At All and 10 means A Major Influence... how much of an influence did the leaders/parties’ stances on the following issues and events have on your decision
of who to vote for? How about...?



Ranking issues by influence on ballot decision®:

The top 5 issues, overall and among party voters

= |t is notable that climate change is one of the top 5 most influential issues among Liberal, NDP, Green and Bloc voters. Conversely, it was among
one of the least influential issues for the Conservatives and PPC voters — although, on a related note, the carbon tax was more influential among
this cohort. Ethics and accountability also emerges as a common issue among many party cohorts — in this case, among majorities of all voter

segments except Liberals. 2019 Vote - Rated 7-10
Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC
Jobs and the Economy 21% 35% 33% 68% | 70% 75% 61% 47% 61% 68%
Affordability / Cost of living SR 23% 33% 34% 67% | 68% 69% 70% 56% 60% 77%
Health care 23% 33% 32% 65% | 73% 51% 76% 80% 60% 53%

s AN A et 25% 62% | 47% 72% 67% 58% 67% 80%
Taxes 26% 60% | 50% 76% 51% 43% 59% 88%
Helping make life more affordable  WeEVREEI7A™ 260 30% 28% 58% | 51% 66% 56% 51% 61% 86%

through tax cuts, tax credits, etc.

e U 27% 55% | 35% 83% 37% 41% 65% 81%
Climate change 23% 52% | 66% 25% 68% 82% 62% 31%

Immigration 28% 51% | 45% 59% 38% 47% 58% 78%

Poverty and social inequality 29% 50% | 58% 31% 69% 63% 54% 37%
Abortion rights 21% 45% | 56% 23% 64% 47% 66% 29%

Environmental issues other than

e s chanan 31% 43% | 53% 21% 55% 74% 55% 28%

Quebec's Bill 21 33% 10% 23% 14% 16% 30% | 31% 20% 32% 28% 70% 46%

DON'T KNOW/ 0-1 9-10
UNSURE NoO INFLUENCE 23 4-6 7-8 MAJOR INFLUENCE
L |

B3. Using this scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means No Influence At All and 10 means A Major Influence... how much of an influence did the leaders/parties’ stances on the following issues and events have on your decision of who to vote for? How about...?
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At least two-thirds of voters express largely moderate

levels of familiarity with 4 main parties’ climate plans

2019 Vote - Familiar
Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC  Other

Liberals W) 114224) 32% 82% | 89% 77% 82% 80% 77% 78%  63%

Conservatives EEA 22% 25% 69% | 63% 81% 62% 65% 64% 77%  56%

Green Party jKORZY 77200 22% 68% | 69% 63% 73% 93% 55% 72% 65%

NDP [SEZ3 24% 19% 68% | 69% 61% 85% 71% 61% 64% 59%

People's Party of Canada 41% 29% 29% 27% 30% 28% 28% 32% 81% 24%
Bloc Quebecois 42% 28% 30% 29% 24% 25% 24% 82% 32% 24%
I 4 4 I

C1. Overall, how familiar are you with the plan and/or policies of each of the following parties when it comes to addressing climate change? How about climate change plan/policies from the... (N=5002) L‘.l



Across the provinces, voters are most familiar with

the Liberal climate plan

Province - Familiar

Total Total | BC AB MN SK ON

Liberals 348 32% 82% | 80% 82% 77% 82% 84%

Conservatives EEH) 22% 25% 69% | 67% 79% 67% 75% 70%

2%

_25%
Green Party jNORZYy 2700 68% | 78% 73% 66% 64% 71%
NDP 68% | 74% 71% 63% 69% 70%
People's Party of Canada 41% 29% Y4 | 29% | 28% 35% 27% 30% 28%
Bloc Quebecois 42% 28% 30% | 16% 22% 18% 18% 23%

C1. Overall, how familiar are you with the plan and/or policies of each of the following parties when it comes to addressing climate change? How about climate change plan/policies from the...

PQ

79%

65%

55%

60%

31%

61%

(N=5002)

83%

65%

72%

66%

28%

22%

NS

79%

65%

77%

72%

24%

19%

NFLD

82%

63%

63%

68%

25%

24%

PEI

80%

64%

65%

57%

13%

11%



Among those expressing awareness of one or more party

climate plans, there is no consensus preference - voters
tend to prefer the plan offered by their party of choice

2019 Vote

Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC  Other

Andrew Scheer eéﬁm"ve"w _ 23% 1%  63% 1% 2% 2% 17%  19%
) o W

Justin Trudeau  Liberal 22% 56% 2% 9% 5% 9% 2% 12%

cizabetn vy @green [N - s e soe o i e

Jagmeet Singh ¢ NDP - 11% 9% 2%  46% 4% 5% 0% 3%

Yves-Francois Blanchet % BLOC . 4% 1% 1% 1% 0%  41% 1% -

. . PEOPLE'S
Maxime Bernier I 2%

PARTY 0% 3% 0% - 1% 52% 2%

Don't Know— 19% 14% 23% 17% 8% 24% 17% 46%

-
C3. And, which party's climate plan/policies would you say you most prefer be adopted in Canada in order to address climate change? Aware of Any Plan/ Policies: (N=4886) @



AB, MN, SK tend to prefer the Conservative climate plan.
BC is split over Conservative and Green Plans. Remaining

provinces largely split over Liberal and Green plans.

Province

Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

ndrew scneer @ [N 57 | 2+ 51% 329 s0% 21% o 6% 23 19% 15%

Justin Trudeau Libgral_ 220 16% 12% 18% 12% 26% 25% 26% 22% 36% 31%

Elizabeth May % green _ 19% 24% 6% 14% 9% 22% 18% 28% 29% 7% 30%
Jagmeet Singh < NDP - 11% 15% 9% 13% 8% 12% 10% 10% 8% 15% 6%
Yves-Francois Blanchet Q{ QUEBECOIS . 4% 0% 0% 0% = 0% 15% 1% = = =
Maxime Bernier E/EgE\I?E’S I 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% -
Don't Know— 19% 19% 17% 20% 18% 18% 21% 16% 14% 22% 18%
r 1
C3. And, which party's climate plan/policies would you say you most prefer be adopted in Canada in order to address climate change? Aware of Any Plan/ Policies: (N=4886) @



Among voters who are aware of party climate plans, NDP

gets best assessment, followed by Liberals. Majorities feel
Greens overly ambitious and Conservatives not enough.

= All voters provide the best assessment to the plan offered by their party of choice. Notably, three-quarters or more of Liberal, NDP, Green,
and BQ voters feel the Conservative plan does too little too slowly, whereas two-thirds or more Conservative voters feel that the Liberal, NDP,
and Green plans do too much too fast.

2019 Vote
Aims to do too much, too fast / Aims to do too little, too slowly
Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC  Other
. 6% 64% 10% 7% 12% 65% 24%
Liberals 27% 39% 33%
21% 24% 53% 73% 60% 22% 45%
4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 24% 3%

Conservatives [s§ 37% 58%

85% 15% 86% 88% 77% 24% 64%
20% 67% 9% 9% 11% 71% 36%

NDP 32% 51% 17%
17%  13%  10% 43% 31% 15%  19%

54%% 79% 39% 20% 44%0 76% 54%
Green Party 57% 36% 8%
8% 7% 7% 2% 15% 4% 25%

6% 11% 7% 7% 8% 13% 1%
People's Party of Canada [ 28% 64%

79% 35% 84% 90% 75% 7% 79%

. 9% 36% 11% 5% 6% 449% 4%

Bloc Quebecois kR 45% 39%
49% 32% 57% 61% 12% 18% 16%
S
AIMS TO DOJA%? MUCH, TOO 1S ABOUT RIGHT AIMS T_I'_%g(élLO‘A?Lbl‘ITLE, . -

C2. And, overall, how would you rate the climate change plan/policies of each of these parties? How about climate change plan/policies from the...
Aware of Plan/Po/icies Ex. don’t know: (Liberals N=4246), (Conservatives N=3884), (NDP N=3732), (Green N=3981), (PPC N=1748), (BQ N=1535) L J



Across the provinces, NDP and Liberal plans receive most

positive assessments in BC and Central/Atlantic Canada,
perform worst where Conservatives excel — AB and SK.

= BC, Ontario and Quebec voters are more likely to feel that the Conservatives aim to do too little too slowly when it comes to climate change
(61%, 62%, 68% respectively), whereas fewer feel that the Liberal’s aim to do too little too slowly (39%, 33%, 42% respectively).

= Notably, even voters from Alberta, SK and MN are more likely to feel that the Conservatives (29%, 49%, 36% resp.) are aiming to do too little
too slowly than compared to the Liberals (17%, 27%, 20% resp.) — they are more likely to think the Conservatives policy is just about right and

that the Liberals are aiming to do too much too fast.

Total

Liberals 27% 39% 33%

Conservatives [s) 37% 58%

NDP 32% 51% 17%

57% 36% 8%

AIMS TO DO TOO LITTLE,
TOO SLOWLY

Green Party

People's Party of Canada {8 28%

Bloc Quebecois

AIMS TO DO TOO MUCH,
TOO FAST

45%

IS ABOUT RIGHT

Province
Aims to do too much, too fast / Aims to do too little, too slowly

BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI
26% 59% 38% 56% 24% 14% 16% 26% 28% 10%
39% 17% 27% 20% 33% 42% 36% 31% 19% 38%
2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% -

61% 29% 49% 36% 62% 68% 68% 65% 52% 67%
30% 64% 34% 48% 31% 15% 25% 29% 33% 16%
18% 8% 20% 13% 17% 24% 15% 19% 8% 23%
57% 82% 55% 72% 55% 44% 54% 56% 66% 51%
5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 13% 7% 4% 8% 3%
5% 16% 12% 14% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% =

67% 38% 64% 54% 67% 70% 72% 70% 61% 90%
11% 48% 29% 48% 14% 10% 5% 14% 23% 2%
55% 31% 54% 34% 54% 25% 59% 64% 59% 86%

r 1
C2. And, overall, how would you rate the climate change plan/policies of each of these parties? How about climate change plan/policies from the... @
Aware of Plan/Po/icies Ex. don’t know: (Liberals N=4246), (Conservatives N=3884), (NDP N=3732), (Green N=3981), (PPC N=1748), (BQ N=1535) L J
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Three-quarters of voters approve of a Liberal Minority
Government that appeals/negotiates for support on a

vote-by-vote (bill-by-bill) basis from the other parties

= When considering the results of the election, three-quarters (74%) of voters approve of the Liberal Minority government
“negotiating/appealing for support on a vote-by-vote (bill-by-bill) basis from any of the other parties with seats in the House of Commons”.

= Two-thirds approve of the Liberal Minority government negotiating with the NDP and/or Greens for support on a vote-by-vote basis. Half
approve of getting support for a certain amount of time or forming a coalition government with the NDP.

Total Total
Liberal Minority Government,
negotiating/appealing for support on a
vote-by-vote (bill-by-bill) basis from any 904 34y °107% 74%
of the other parties with House of
Commons seats
[ ]
DON'T KNOW / STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY
UNSURE DISAPPROVE DISAPPROVE APPROVE APPROVE

Ad4. As you may know, the federal election resulted in the Liberals winning 140 seats in the House of Commons, the Conservatives winning 130 seats, the NDP winning 29 seats, the Greens winning 5 seats, the People’s Party
(PPC) winning 1 seat, the Bloc Québécois (BQ) winning 32 seats, and 1 seat being won by an independent candidate. Considering this... Please indicate if you approve or dlsapprove of the following: (N=. 5002 )

2019 Vote — Approve

Lib Con NDP Grn BQ

PPC Other

86% 59% 78% 78% 83% 55% 71%



This approach to the Minority Parliament is supported by

at least six-in-ten residents in each province

Total Total| BC
Liberal Minority Government,
negotiating/appealing for support on a
vote-by-vote (bill-by-bill) basis from 9% Fs&/y 12/ 28% 74% | 73%
any of the other parties with House of
Commons seats
[ I
DON'T KNOW / STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY
UNSURE DISAPPROVE DISAPPROVE APPROVE APPROVE

A4. As you may know, the federal election resulted in the Liberals winning 140 seats in the House of Commons, the Conservatives winning 130 seats, the NDP winning 29 seats, the Greens winning 5 seats, the People’s Party
(PPC) winning 1 seat, the Bloc Québécois (BQ) winning 32 seats, and 1 seat being won by an independent candidate. Considering this... Please indicate if you approve or disapprove of the following: (N=5002)

Province - Approve

AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

60% 69% 65% 76% 80% 73% 79% 79% 75%

LI.I



Half of voters feel enacting policies to fight climate
change should be the top (14%) or a major (36%)

priority for the Liberal Government

= Three-quarters (75%) of voters feel that enacting policies and initiatives to fight climate change should be a priority - top (14%), major (36%)
or a moderate (25%) - for the re-elected Liberal Government, even when considering all of the election promises that were made as well as
the different issues and challenges facing the government.

= Liberal (68%), NDP (68%), Bloc (70%) and Green (77%) voters are significantly more likely to feel that that fighting climate change should be
the top priority or a major priority for the Government compared to Conservative voters (18%).

2019 Vote
Total Lib _Con NDP___ Grn____BQ __ PPC__ Other
Top + Major [N 50% 68% 18% 68% 77% 70% 13% 50%
The top priority 14% 17% 2% 24% 35% 20% 3% 17%
A major priority 36% 50% 15% 44°% 42% 50% 10% 34%
A moderate priority 25% 25%  30% 21%  15%  21%  25%  27%
A minor priority [ 1% 4%  23% 5% 4% 4%  20%  17%
Not a priority at all [0 10% 2%  25% 2% 1% 1%  40% 4%
Minor + Not || 210 5% 48% 7% 5% 5% 60% 21%
Don't Know || 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%

r
C4. Given all of the election promises made by the Liberals during the campaign, as well as all of the different issues and challenges that their Government now faces... How much of a priority do you feel that they @
should place on enacting policies and initiatives to fight climate change? (N=5002) L g



Voters in QC, ON, BC, and Atlantic Canada are more likely

to prioritize climate change — AB and SK least likely

= Across the provinces, half or more voters in Quebec (62%), Ontario (54%), British Columbia (49%), and Atlantic Canada (49%) feel that fighting
climate change should be the top priority or a major priority for the Government. Voters in Manitoba (40%), Saskatchewan (28%), and Alberta

(24%) are less likely to prioritize this policy.

Province
Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI
Top + Major_ 50% 49% 24% 40% 28% 54% 62% 52% 48% 43% 51%
The top priority 14% 14% 7% 10% 7% 15% 20% 11% 11% 11% 7%
A major priority 36% 35% 17% 30% 21% 39% 42% 42% 38% 32% 44%
A moderate priority 25% 23% 27% 28% 26% 25% 25% 21% 32% 33% 30%
Aminorpriority- 11% 13% 21% 14% 20% 9% 6% 14% 10% 13% 11%
Notapriorityatall- 10% 11% 24% 14% 23% 9% 3% 9% 8% 10% 3%
minor + Not [ 21 25% 45% 28% 43% 18% 9% 23% 18% 22% 13%
Don't KnowI 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5%

C4. Given all of the election promises made by the Liberals during the campaignéza)s well as all of the different issues and challenges that their Government now faces... How much of a priority do you feel that they

should place on enacting policies and initiatives to fight climate change? (N=50\



Two-thirds (67% ) want Liberal Government to enact

climate policies that are same (37%) or stronger (30%)
than they campaigned on

= Liberal voters are more likely to want the government to enact the policies they campaigned (57%), whereas a third would like to see stronger
policies adopted (33%). Conservative and PPC voters on the other hand want weaker climate change policies (56%).
= Majorities of Green (64%), Bloc (51%) and NDP (49%) voters want the government to enact stronger policies in order to do more at a faster

pace.
2019 Vote

Total Lib Con NDP  Grn BQ PPC  Other

EEIEE B SlTELE Chenes (polides 37% | 57% 22% 37%  26% 33% 26%  27%
they campaigned on
Enact stronger climate change

policies than they campaigned on 30% 33% 9% 49% 64% 51% 8%  27%
- to do more at a faster pace on
this issue
Enact weaker climate change

PEES (i )7 COpEIE il e 24% 5% 56% 6% 4% 7% 56% 32%
- to do less at a slower pace on
this issue

Don't know / Unsure - 9%, 5% 14% 8% 6% 9% 10% 15%

C5. And, when enacting new policies to fight climate change, do you feel that the re-elected Trudeau Liberal Government should... (N=5002) L.l



Across the provinces, majorities want Liberal Government

to adopt climate policies that are same or stronger than
they campaignhed - except in AB, SK, and MN

= Majorities prefer the Liberal government adopt the policies as campaigned or stronger policies. That said, ON and Atlantic Canada voters are more likely to
prefer enacting the climate policies as campaigned on, whereas those in Quebec prefer to have stronger policies adopted.

= Manitobans are divided between adopted the policies campaigned on or adopted weaker policies, whereas those in Alberta and SK want the government to
adopt weaker climate change policies.

Province
Total BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

Enact the climate change policies
they campaigned on

Enact stronger climate change

37% 35% 27% 35% 28% 41% 38% 41% 38% 51% 42%
policies than they campaigned on
- to do more at a faster pace on

_ 30% 32% 12% 22% 12% 31% 42% 31% 28% 15% 29%
this issue

Enact weaker climate change
Lethel e G 7 T LR 24% 26% 51% 32% 51% 21% 9% 16% 25% 27% 14%
- to do less at a slower pace on

this issue

Don't know / Unsure 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 7% 15%

C5. And, when enacting new policies to fight climate change, do you feel that the re-elected Trudeau Liberal Government should... (N=5002) L.l



Introduction to policy test

As mentioned, the election resulted in a Liberal Minority Government. In order to pass legislation, another
party or parties will have to support and vote with the Liberals or abstain from voting. In the case of budget
bills and bills deemed to be matters of confidence, another party or parties will have to support and vote with
the Liberals, or abstain from voting, in order to maintain the confidence of the House of Commons and avoid
triggering an election.

Now, in order for the other parties — like, for example, the NDP, or the Green Party, or the Bloc Québécois (BQ)
— to support and vote with the Liberals on certain legislation or budget bills, they may ask that the Liberal
Government adopt certain policies.

Thinking about this, do you support or oppose the Liberal Government adopting each of the following policies
in return for another party or parties agreeing to support and vote with them on certain legislation or budget
bills? How about...?




Majorities support Liberal Government adopting policies that

establish large-scale jobs/green infrastructure plan, stronger
net zero 2050 targets, and climate change target accountability

= The jobs/infrastructure plan receives support across all parties and provinces. The net zero 2050 and accountability policy proposals receive support from
greater majorities of Liberal, NDP, BQ, and Green voters (a pattern that exists for all policies tested) as well as majorities of residents of most provinces, but
Conservative voters and residents of AB and SK — the provinces most impacted by such policies — are opposed. About half support gradually decreasing
oil/gas production and transitioning workers (55%) and ending all oil/gas industry subsidies (51%). However, as is demonstrated in the next slide, the
transitioning proposal leaves residents of MN and Atlantic Canada largely split while AB and SK residents — who would be most impacted — are opposed.

2019 Vote - Support
Total Total Lib Con NDP Grn BQ PPC Other
Undertake a large-scale jobs program

that invests in clean energy and green 7/ /. &% 1/
infrastructure

41% 78% | 89% 58% 89% 90% 93% 62% 79%

Set stronger climate change targets,
Lo eia s el 8% 16% |13% 34% 63%  82% 29% 82% 88% 86% 32% 52%
year 2050

Enact legislation and accountability

measures that ensure Canada never L/ BBNCEZMN 114/ 30% 61% | 78% 27% 81% 87% 86% 33% 58%
misses another climate target

Start gradually decreasing the production

~of oil and gas in Canada, while ‘1 21% 16% 28% 55% | 69% 23% 73% 81% 81% 25% 58%
transitioning workers to other industries

End all public subsidies for the oil and gas

S 14968 16% [S19% 27% 51%  56% 27% 67% 75% 84% 55% 67%
STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY r .
DON'T KNOW OPPOSE OPPOSE SUPPORT SUPPORT @
D1. Thinking about this, do you support or oppose the Liberal Government adopting each of the following policies in return for another party or parties agreeing to support and vote with them on certain legislation or budget
bills?. How about...? (N=5002) L J



Widespread support for jobs/ infrastructure plan. However,

AB and SK opposed to other proposals, and MN and Atlantic
Canada split on reduction/transitioning proposal.

= Across the provinces, majorities of voters in Ontario (54%), British Columbia (56%), and Quebec (73%) support decreasing oil production while transitioning
workers, with residents of Atlantic Canada (48%; 42% opposed) and Manitoba (47%; 43% opposed) largely split. Majorities of voters in Alberta (65%) and
Saskatchewan (61%) are opposed. Majorities of voters in British Columbia (55%) and Quebec (69%) support ending oil and gas industry subsidies, with
pluralities in Manitoba (46%; 36% opposed), Atlantic Canada (46%; 35% opposed), and Ontario (50%; 33% opposed) also supportive. Again, majorities of
voters in Alberta (65%) and Saskatchewan (57%) — the provinces that would be most
directly impacted by these policies — are opposed.

Undertake a large-scale jobs program
that invests in clean energy and green [/7:SRZ 1)
infrastructure

Province - Support
Total Total| BC AB MN SK ON PQ NB NS NFLD PEI

78% 80% 64% 78% 65% 77% 87% 80% 83% 81% 89%

Set stronger climate change targets,
which reduce Canada's overall
greenhouse gas emissions to zero by the
year 2050

8% 16% [13% 34% 63% 61% 35% 54% 37% 65% 80% 68% 63% 59% 67%

Enact legislation and accountability
measures that ensure Canada never [ BRESELIN 110/
misses another climate target

30% 61% 58% 32% 51% 37% 63% 78% 67% 63% 58% 72%

Start gradually decreasing the production

9% 21% 16%
transitioning workers to other industries

of oil and gas in Canada, while 28% 55%0 56% 30% 47% 33% 54% 73% 53% 47% 40% 45%

End all public subsidies for the oil and
gas industry

4% 16% 19% 27% 51%)|55% 25% 46% 29% 50% 69% 47% 45% 42% 53%

S I
DONT KNOW STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY r 1

OPPOSE OPPOSE SUPPORT SUPPORT
D1. Thinking about this, do you support or oppose the Liberal Government adopting each of the following policies in return for another party or parties agreeing to support and vote with them on certain legislation or budget
bills?. How about...? (N=5002) L J



= 1
> : \

S Ve

2N Ve - ;
hlis
A\t
3 Y |\
Craig Worden, President

Mubashera Kothawala, Senior Research Manager

CraigWorden@pollara.com
416.921.0090 Ext. 2235 I I
MubasheraKothawala@pollara.com p“ B
416.921.0090 Ext. 2211

strategic insights
www.pollara.com




